2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18

21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23

15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
1

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
5

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
7

2
0

3
8

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
1

U
S$

m
m

 12.00

2
0

4
1

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
3

Operating Costs

Lifting Costs 3.25 US$/boe real

Total for model 2248 US$mm

2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

US$mm 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.2 67.7

Total 2248

Base Case and Sensitivities

1 3.25

2 15%

3 30%

4 -15%

5 -30%

Global Comparisons Lifting Costs

Lifting Transport

US$/bbl US$/bbl

Iran 1.94 Saudi Arabia 2.49

Iraq 2.16 Iran 2.67

Russia 2.98 Iraq 2.47

Saudi Arabia 3.00 Russia 2.69

Norway 4.24 Indonesia 3.63

US conv 5.15 US conv 3.11

US shale 5.85 Norway 3.12

Indonesia 6.87 US shale 3.52

Venezuela 7.94 Canada 2.92

Nigeria 8.81 Venezuela 2.54

Brazil 9.45 Nigeria 2.97

Canada 11.56 Brazil 2.80

UK 17.36 UK 4.30

Company examples

Rosneft 3.10

Lukoil 4.26

BP 6.90

Chesapeake 2.92

Transport Costs

Oil 3.00 US$/bbl

Gas 0.50 US$/mcf

2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Oil (US$mm) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.5 45.0

Gas (US$mm) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 17.5

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

14.00

16.00

18.00

20.00

U
S$

/b
b

l

Total (US$mm) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.5 62.5

Base Case and Sensitivities

1 3.00

2 15%

3 30%

4 -15%

5 -30%

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

100.2 130.0 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 151.7 144.1

Lifting Costs Transport

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

67.5 90.0 105.0 105.0 105.0 105.0 105.0 99.8

25.0 30.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 33.3

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

U
S$

/b
b

l

92.5 120.0 140.0 140.0 140.0 140.0 140.0 133.0

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042

136.9 130.0 123.5 117.4 111.5 105.9 100.6 95.6

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042

94.8 90.0 85.5 81.2 77.2 73.3 69.7 66.2

31.6 30.0 28.5 27.1 25.7 24.4 23.2 22.1

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

126.4 120.0 114.0 108.3 102.9 97.8 92.9 88.2

2043

90.8

2043

62.9

21.0

83.8

Operating Taxes

Oil Tax

Export Tax Sliding of export barrels

Royalty 1.0% of oil revenues

Other taxes 0.5% of total revenues

Export Oil Price 50 50 50 50 50 50

2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025

Export Tax 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 45.0

Royalty 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.4

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 50.4

Export Tax

Cut-off point 20 US$/bbl

Tax 25% above cut-off point

Export Tax ($/bbl) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5

Gas Tax

Export Tax 20% export revenues

Royalty 0.25 US$/mcf

2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025

Export Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0

Royalty 0 0 0 0 0 5

Total 0 0 0 0 0 5

Total Operating Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 55

Total US$/boe

Gross Taxes

US$/bbl

Saudi Arabia 0

Iran 0

Iraq 0.91

Russia 8.44

Indonesia 1.55

US conv 5.03

Norway 0.19

US shale 6.42

Canada 2.48

Venezuela 10.48

Nigeria 4.11

Brazil 6.66

UK 0

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

90.0 135.0 180.0 210.0 210.0 210.0 210.0 210.0 199.5

6.8 10.1 13.5 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.0

3.9 5.9 7.7 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.6

100.7 151.0 201.2 234.8 234.8 234.8 234.8 234.8 223.0

7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 13 15 18 18 18 18 18 17

9 13 15 18 18 18 18 18 17

109 164 216 252 252 252 252 252 240

5.25 5.30 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

189.5 180.0 171.0 162.5 154.4 146.7 139.3 132.4 125.7

14.2 13.5 12.8 12.2 11.6 11.0 10.4 9.9 9.4

8.1 7.7 7.3 7.0 6.6 6.3 6.0 5.7 5.4

211.9 201.3 191.2 181.7 172.6 163.9 155.7 148.0 140.6

7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 15 14 14 13 12 12 11 10

16 15 14 14 13 12 12 11 10

228 216 205 195 185 176 167 159 151

5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41 5.41

Depreciation

Straight Line

Total Capex 5000

Years of Production 19

Annual Depreciation (US$mm) 263

2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025

Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 263

Production 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total 5000

Unit of Production

Total Reserves 667

Total Produced 692

Total Capex 5000

Depreciation per barrel 7.23

2021 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025

Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 78

Total 5000

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

151 223 289 337 337 337 337 337 321

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263 263

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

304 289 275 261 248 236 224 213 202

Sensitivities

Oil Price

NPV

30% 7005

15% 5677

0% 4348

-15% 3020

-30% 1692

Production

NPV

30% 6988

15% 5668

0% 4349

-15% 3029

-30% 1709

Capex

NPV

30% 2855

15% 3602

0% 4349

-15% 5095

-30% 5842

Opex

NPV

30% 3783

15% 4066

0% 4349

-15% 4632

-30% 4914

Corporate Tax Rate

NPV

10% 5184

15% 4766

20% 4349

25% 3931

30% 3513

Discount Rate

NPV

-30.0% 6668

-15.0% 5406

Base 4349

+15% 3427

+30% 2654

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

30%

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

30%

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

10%

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

Summary

Oil Price Production Capex Opex Corp Tax Disc. Rate

Downside 1692 1709 2855 3783

Low 3020 3029 3602 4066

Base 4348 4349 4349 4349

High 5677 5668 5095 4632

Upside 7005 6988 5842 4914

Oil Price

Production

Tax Rate

30% 15% 0% -15% -30%

15% 0% -15% -30%

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

Downside Low Base High Upside

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
m

)

Oil Price Production Capex Opex Corp Tax Disc. Rate

0

Capex

Opex

Discount Rate

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

30% 15% 0% -15% -30%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

30% 15% 0% -15% -30%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

-30.0% -15.0% Base +15% +30%

Exploration Well Analysis

Chance of Success 10%

Cost of Well 100 US$mm

NPV of Success -510

Dry Hole -90.0

Successful Well -61

EMV -151

PSA Regime

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Company Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 359

Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0 -35

Transport Costs 0 0 0 0 0 -33

Operating Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA 0 0 0 0 0 291

Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 -78.3185

EBIT 0 0 0 0 0 213

Tax on EBIT 0 0 0 0 0 -42.5201

Corporate Tax Rate 20%

Post tax cashflow 0 0 0 0 0 248

CAPEX 0 -1000 -1000 -1000 -1000 -150

Free Cashflow (FCF) 0 -1000 -1000 -1000 -1000 98

Cumulative FCF 0 -1000 -2000 -3000 -4000 -3902

Discount Rate 10%

Discount Factor 1.10 1.21 1.33 1.46 1.61 1.77

Discounted Cashflow (DCF) 0 -826 -751 -683 -621 56

NPV ($mm) -145

IRR (%) 9%

Revenue Calculation

Company Govt

Cost Oil 80%

Profit Oil 50% 50%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 403

Govt Royalty 0 0 0 0 0 4

1%

Taxable Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 398

Cost Oil

80% of Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 319

Accumulated Cost Oil 0 0 0 0 319

Annual Costs -1000 -1000 -1000 -1000 -218

Accumulated Costs -1000 -2000 -3000 -4000 -4218